The basis used to determine the overall expected rate of return on assets is as follows:

A discount rate of 11.08% per annum has been used. This yield was obtained by calculating the duration of the liability and
then taking the yield from the yield index-linked yield is 4.00%. These rates do not reflect any adjustment for taxation, and
were deduced from the interest rate data obtained from the JSE after the market close on 30 June 2022. The duration of the
total liability was estimated to be 9.25 years curve at that duration using an iterative process (because the yield depends on
the duration, which in turn depends on the liability). The corresponding liability-weighted index-linked yield is 4.00%. These
rates do not reflect any adjustment for taxation, and were deduced from the interest rate data obtained from the JSE after
the market close on 30 June 2022. The duration of the total liability was estimated to be 9.25 years.

Sensitivity analysis

Assumed healthcare cost trends rates have a significant effect on the amounts recognised in surplus or deficit. A one
percentage point change in assumed healthcare cost trends rates would have the following effects:

The history of experienced adjustments is as follows:

`
2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

R R R R R
Defined benefit obligation 8,447,000 7,176,000 6,031,000 5,550,717 4,862,913
Surplus (deficit) (8,447,000) (7,176,000) (6,031,000) (5,550,717) (4,862,913)
Experience adjustments on plan liabilities 180,000 621,000 55,820 300,806 193,943

Assumed healthcare cost trends rates have a significant effect on the amounts recognised in surplus or deficit. A one
percentage point change in assumed healthcare cost trends rates would have the following effects:

Assumption Change Liability % Change
Central assumptions 8,394,000
General earnings inflation rate +1% 8,869,000 6%

-1% 7,692,000 -5%
Discount rate +1% 7,950,000 -5%

-1% 8,891,000 6%
Average retirement age +2 yrs 8,965,000 7%

-2 yrs 7,678,000 -9%
Withdrawal rates x2 6,747,000 -20%

x0,2 6,523,000 13%

Sensitivity Analysis on Current-Service and Interest Costs for year ending 30/06/2022

Assumption Change Current
service costs

Interest cost Total % Change

Central assumptions 894,000 654,000 1,548,000
General earnings inflation rate +1% 963,000 696,000 1,659,000 7%

-1% 833,000 615,000 1,448,000 -6%
Discount rate +1% 840,000 680,000 1,520,000 -2%

59

Ga Segonyana Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
2022 2021

R R

16. Employee benefit obligations (continued)
-1% 956,000 623,000 1,579,000 2%

Average retirement age +2 yrs 945,000 699,000 1,644,000 6%
-2 yrs 821,000 593,000 1,414,000 -9%

Withdrawal rates x2 653,000 508,000 1,161,000 -25%
x0,5 1,069,000 754,000 1,823,000 18%

Sensitivity Analysis on Current-Service and Interest Costs for year ending 30/06/2023

Assumption Change Current
service cost

Interest cost Total % Change

Central assumptions 921,000 830,000 1,751,000
General earnings inflation rate +1% 993,000 883,000 1,876,000 7%

-1% 857,000 782,000 1,639,000 -6%
Discount rate +1% 864,000 852,000 1,716,000 -2%

-1% 987,000 805,000 1,792,000 2%
Average retirement age +2 yrs 980,000 894,000 1,874,000 7%

-2 yrs 840,000 753,000 1,593,000 -9%
Withdrawal rates x2 668,000 648,000 1,316,000 -25%

x0,5 1,104,000 955,000 2,059,000 18%

Impact of COVID 19

It is difficult to estimate what impact the pandemic is likely to have on the Municipality’s liability at this stage. There is still
much uncertainty as to how it will affect mortality in the medium to long term, and what effect treatments and/or vaccines will
have.

The sensitivities in Table 7.1 (and 7.3) above may be used to understand the potential impacts on the liability (and
expenses) of, for example, an increase in the expected general earnings inflation rate, or an increase in the discount rate, or
an increase in the withdrawal rates.

Once any long-term impacts of COVID-19 on the various valuation parameters becomes more evident, appropriate

[…]

A health care cost inflation rate of8.45% has been assumed. This is 1.50% in excess of expected CPI inflation over the
expected term of the liability, namely 6.95%. A larger differential would be unsustainable, eventually forcing members to
less expensive options. This implies a net discount rate of 3.13% which derives from ((1+11.84%)/(1+8.45%))-1.

The expected inflation assumption of 6.95% was obtained from the differential between market yields on index-linked bonds
consistent with the estimated term of the liabilities (4.10%) and those of fixed interest bonds (11.84%) with a risk premium
adjustment for the uncertainty implicit in guaranteeing real increases (0.50%). This was therefore determined as follows:
((1+11.84%-0.50%)/(1+4.06%))-1.

The next contribution increase was assumed to occur with effect from 1 January 2023.

Sensitivity analysis

Assumed healthcare cost trends rates have a significant effect on the amounts recognised in surplus or deficit. A one
percentage point change in assumed healthcare cost trends rates would have the following effects:

The history of experienced adjustments is as follows:

61

Ga Segonyana Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
2022 2021

R R

16. Employee benefit obligations (continued)

`
2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

R R R R R
Defined benefit obligation 29,945,000 28,407,000 23,763,000 27,233,000 22,108,000
Surplus (deficit) (29,945,000) (28,407,000) (23,763,000) (27,233,000) (22,108,000)
Experience adjustments on plan liabilities - 28,400 1,188,000 679,000 604,000

Sensitivity Analysis on the Accrued Liability (R Millions)

Assumption Change Eligible
Employees

Continuation
Members

Total % Change

Central assumptions 18.245 11.700 29.945
Health care inflation rate +1% 19.663 12.097 31.760  6%

-1% 16.280 11.200 27.480 -8%
Discount rate +1% 15.376 10.830 26206 -12%

-1% 21.905 12.706 34.611 16%
Post-employment mortality +1 yr 17.825 11.334 29.159 -3%

-1 yr 18.655 12.064 30.719 3%
Average retirement age -1 yr 20.363 11.700 32.063 7%
Membership continuation 10% 15.945 11700 27.645 -8%

Sensitivity Analysis on Current-Service and Interest Costs for year ending 30/06/2022

Assumption Change Current-
service cost

Interest cost Total % Change

Central assumptions 1,705,000 2,814,000 4,519,000
Health care Inflation rate +1% 1,875,000 3,012,000 4,896,000 8%

-1% 1,473,000 2,544,000 4,017,000 -11%
Discount rate +1% 1,412,000 2,689,000 4,101,000 -9%

-1% 2,085,000 2,950,000 5,035,000 11%
Post-employment mortality +1 yr 1,665,000 2,735,000 4,400,000 -3%

-1 yr 1,745,000 2,891,000 4,636,000 3%
Average retirement age -1 yr 1,917,000 2,990,000 4,907,000 9%
Membership continuation -10% 1,494,000 2,604,000 4,098,000 -9%

Sensitivity Analysis on Current-Service and Interest Costs for year ending 30/06/2023

Assumption Change Current
service cost

Interest Cost Total % Change

Central assumptions 2,223,000 3,484,000 5,707,000
Health care inflation rate +1% 2,407,000 3,699,000 6,106,000 7%

-1% 1,964,000 3,193,000 5,175,000 -10%
Discount rate +1% 1,866,000 3,299,000 5,165,000 -9%

-1% 2,681,000 3,696,000 6,377,000 12%
Post-employment mortality +1 yr 2,171,000 3,391,000 5,562,000 -3%

-1 yr 2,271,000 3,576,000 5,847,000 2%
Average retirement age +1 yr 2,330,000 3,735,000 6,065,000 6%
Membership contribution -10% 1,941,000 3,212,000 5,153,000 -10%

Impact of COVID-19

62

Ga Segonyana Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
2022 2021

R R

It is difficult to estimate what impact the pandemic is likely to have on the Municipality’s liability at this stage. There is still
much uncertainty as to how it will affect mortality in the medium to long term, and what effect treatments and/or vaccines will
have.

The sensitivities in Table 7.1 (and 7.3) above may be used to understand the potential impacts on the liability (and
expenses) of, for example, an increase in the expected health care cost inflation rate, or an increase in the discount rate, or
a reduction in expected longevity (“+1 yr” in the tables).

Once any long-term impacts of COVID-19 on the various valuation parameters becomes more evident, appropriate

[…]

had to be disgnosed for any other fault, and be fixed
thereafter. It is therefore impractical to place an advert on
the notice board for service providers,

17 June 2022 John Williams
Bloemfontein

37,909 Car
Maintenance
and Services

   Sole Provider and Strip and Quote:The car only be
serviced at Mercedes Benz. The vehicle CRF 959 NC had to
be serviced for millage interval. During the service the car
had to be disgnosed for any other fault, and be fixed
thereafter. It is therefore impractical to place an advert on
the notice board for service providers,

17 June 2022 Prodiba 55,639 Car
Maintenance
and Services

  Sole Provider:The municipality make use of the
Massmatic software at the landfill Site (weight bridge). On
annual basis the license must be renewed. Only Massmatic
can provide the license, as a result no three quotations can
be sourced from suppliers.

30 June 2022 Massmatic 5,003 Supply of
Meter
Reading
Devices

1,432,798

94

Ga Segonyana Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

50. Prior period errors

Previously
reported

Adjustment Re-
classification

Restated Reference

Note(
s)

R R R R R

Assets

Current Assets

Inventories 3 66,779,464 200,000 - 66,979,464 [6]

Receivables from non-exchange transactions 4 22,042,599 1,445,491 - 23,488,090 [2]

Receivables from exchange transactions 6 57,531,406 (19,333,780) - 38,197,626 [2]

VAT 5 6,270,980 1,833,018 - 8,103,998 [10]

Cash and cash equivalents 7 90,466,140 - - 90,466,140

243,090,589 (15,855,271) - 227,235,318

Non-Current Assets

Investment property 8 18,229,634 2,024,065 - 20,253,699 [8]

Property, plant and equipment 9 1,585,815,209 7,784,860 - 1,593,600,069 [7]

Intangible assets 10 722,012 - - 722,012

Heritage assets 11 1,655,642 - - 1,655,642

1,606,422,497 9,808,925 - 1,616,231,422

Total Assets 1,849,513,086 (6,046,346) - 1,843,466,740

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Other financial liabilities 12 2,181,862 - - 2,181,862

Finance lease obligation 13 739,380 - - 739,380

Payables from exchange transactions 14 70,064,798 2,716,333 - 72,781,131 [3]&[1]

Consumer deposits 15 5,310,255 - - 5,310,255

Employee benefit obligation 16 1,452,000 - - 1,452,000

Unspent conditional grants and receipts 17 31,595,764 - - 31,595,764

111,344,059 2,716,333 - 114,060,392

Non-Current Liabilities

Other financial liabilities 12 8,355,780 - - 8,355,780

Finance lease obligation 13 664,938 - - 664,938

Employee benefit obligation 16 34,131,000 - - 34,131,000

Provisions 18 24,173,786 - - 24,173,786

67,325,504 - - 67,325,504

Total Liabilities 178,669,563 2,716,333 - 181,385,896

Net Assets 1,670,843,523 (8,762,679) - 1,662,080,844

Accumulated surplus 1,670,843,522 (8,762,678) - 1,662,080,844 [9]

95

Ga Segonyana Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

50. Prior period errors (continued)

Statement of Financial Performance

Previously
reported

Adjustment Re-
classific
ation

Restated Reference

Note(s) R R R R R

Revenue

Revenue from exchange transactions

Sale of Stands 7,209,208 1,023,430 - 8,232,638 [3]

Service charges 20 158,153,269 (713,398) - 157,439,871 [1]

Rental of facilities and equipment 21 2,012,071 - - 2,012,071

Interest on outstanding receivables 3,848,481 - - 3,848,481

Agency services - - - -

Licences and permits 3,351,478 - - 3,351,478

Other income 4,566,061 - - 4,566,061

Interest received - investment 25 3,864,834 - - 3,864,834

Total revenue from exchange transactions 183,005,402 310,032 - 183,315,434

Revenue from non-exchange transactions

Taxation revenue

Property rates 26 49,763,478 - - 49,763,478

Interest on outstanding receivables 1,667,363 - - 1,667,363

Transfer revenue

Government grants & subsidies 27 389,557,952 - - 389,557,952

Public contributions and donations - - - -

Fines, Penalties and Forfeits 3,417,910 - - 3,417,910

Total revenue from non-exchange transactions 444,406,703 - - 444,406,703

Total revenue 19 627,412,105 310,032 - 627,722,137

Expenditure

Employee related costs 28 (151,395,151) - - (151,395,151)

Remuneration of councillors 29 (9,842,705) - - (9,842,705)

Depreciation and amortisation 30 (65,944,055) (1,036,628) - (66,980,683) [7]

Impairment loss - - - -

Finance costs 31 (10,462,752) (3,034) - (10,465,786) [5]

Debt Impairment 32 (13,822,992) - - (13,822,992)

Bad debts written off (1,469,365) - - (1,469,365) [2]

Bulk purchases 34 (125,634,275) 26,225,000 - (99,409,275) [4]

Contracted services 35 - (65,829,276) - (65,829,276) [4]

Cost of land sold (15,105,400) - - (15,105,400)

- - - -

General Expenses 36 (106,961,608) 39,607,311 - (67,354,297) [4]&[5]

Total expenditure (500,638,303) (1,036,627) - (501,674,930)

Operating surplus 126,773,802 (726,595) - 126,047,207

Gains/(Loss) on disposal of assets (18,409,890) 33,375 - (18,376,515)

Actuarial gains/losses 16 (2,603,000) - - (2,603,000)

(21,012,890) 33,375 - (20,979,515)

* See Note 50

96

Ga Segonyana Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Statement of Financial Performance
2022 2021

Restated*
Note(s) R R

50. Prior period errors (continued)
Surplus for the year 105,760,912 (693,220) - 105,067,692

[1] Service charges decreased by R713 398 as a result of the adjustment in prepaid electricity estimates. Sundry payables
also increased with the same amount..

[2] The receivables from non-exchange increased by the R1 445 490.74 due to the correction of differences identified
between the age analysis and the prior year’s amount disclosed in the prior year’s financial statements and receivables from
exchange transactions decreased by R19 333 780 as a result of derecognision of cigicell debt bad debt write-off and
difference if the General ledger and  .

[3] Sale of stands revenue increased by R1 023 429 and sale of stands payables decreased by R1 176 943.92 and Vat